
Page 1 to 13

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032076-2021 

Contract

Framework for the provision of Supply Teachers and
Educational Temporary Agency Workers to Leeds
Schools and schools purchasing the Schools combined
HR and H&S SLA

Leeds City Council - PACS

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-032076

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02b838  

Published 22 December 2021, 1:46pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Leeds City Council - PACS

Civic Hall

Leeds

LS11UR

Contact

Ruth Slack

Email

ruth.slack@leeds.gov.uk

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032076-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032076-2021
mailto:ruth.slack@leeds.gov.uk


Page 2 to 13

Telephone

+44 1133785871

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE42 - Leeds

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Framework for the provision of Supply Teachers and Educational Temporary Agency Workers
to Leeds Schools and schools purchasing the Schools combined HR and H&S SLA

Reference number

DN534848

II.1.2) Main CPV code

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 13

79625000 - Supply services of medical personnel

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Framework for the supply of temporary teachers and educational staff to be used by all
schools in Leeds that are maintained by Leeds City Council and also those schools and
colleges that are not maintained Leeds City Council but buy a combined Human Resources
(HR) and Health and Safety (H&S) Service Level Agreement (SLA) provided by Leeds City
Council.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,100,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Supply across all school phases - primary and secondary for a comprehensive range of
subject areas for teachers and support staff

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79620000 - Supply services of personnel including temporary staff

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE42 - Leeds



Page 4 to 13

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Provision of temporary teaching and educational staff to schools

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

1 x 12 month extension option

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Supply for special schools and children with special needs.

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79620000 - Supply services of personnel including temporary staff

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE42 - Leeds

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Provision of temporary teachers and educational staff.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 



Page 5 to 13

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

1 x 12 month extension option

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Supply for one to one tuition for children and young people with special needs and
lookedafter children.

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79620000 - Supply services of personnel including temporary staff

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE42 - Leeds

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Provision of temporary teaching and educational staff.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options



Page 6 to 13

1 x 12 month extension

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Supply for leadership team staff, including Head teachers, Deputy Head-teachers and
Assistant Head-teachers.

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79620000 - Supply services of personnel including temporary staff

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE42 - Leeds

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Provision of temporary teaching and educational staff.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

1 x 12 month extension option



Page 7 to 13

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-012486

/Notice/012486-2021


Page 8 to 13

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN534848

Lot No

1, 2, 3, 4

Title

Framework for the provision of Supply Teachers and Educational Temporary Agency Workers
to Leeds Schools and schools purchasing the Schools combined HR and H&S SLA

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

3 December 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 14 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 14 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

REED Specialist Recruitment Ltd

Academy Court, 94 Chancery Lane,

London

WC2A 1DT

Country



Page 9 to 13

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Engage Education Ltd

Meridien House 69-71 Clarendon Road,

Watford,

WD17 1DS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Zen Educate Ltd

Cantebury Court,

London,

SW9 6DE

Country



Page 10 to 13

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Celsian Education Ltd (t/a Career Teachers)

800, The Boulevard, Capability Green,

Luton,

LU1 3BA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Connex Education Partnership

Military House, Castle Street,

Chester,

CH1 2DS

Country



Page 11 to 13

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Provide Education Ltd

Unit 3 Morston Claycliffe Office Park Whaley Road Barugh Green

Barnsley

S75 1HQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Vision for Education Ltd

First Floor Cathedral Buildings South Dean Street

Newcastle upon Tyne

NE1 1PG

Country



Page 12 to 13

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Randstad Solutions Ltd

450 Capability Green,

Luton, Bedsfordshire,

LU1 3LU

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £2,100,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,100,000



Page 13 to 13

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court of Justice

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-23T14:39:23+0100
	TCPDF




